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Smokey Stover, Manager  

Sale 119 is another large sale. Some of the highlights include fourteen lots of nicely cacheted FDCs, Classic Aus-
tralian States, Canada provinces, German and Italian States. There are several of the ever-popular French Colonies 
scattered throughout, including Polynesia. There is a large selection of the hard-to-find early San Marino high val-
ues, extensive Netherlands and Switzerland. For those who like sorting and finding bargains, there are a lot of 
worldwide lots in this auction. As always, make sure you check out the Bargain Bin. 

Category # Description Catalog Value Min. Bid 

USA 1 987-996. Ten unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 2 1092//1126. Nine unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 3 1116//1135. Ten unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 4 1270//1309. Eleven unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 5 1310//1322. Eleven unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 6 1387//1409. Eleven unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 7 1410-1422. Thirteen unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 8 1423//1439. Fifteen unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 9 1461-1474. Fourteen unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 10 1475//1507.Thirteen unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 11 1731//1756. Nine unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 12 1757a//1763. Nine unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 13 1338//1615c, C85-C86, E23.  
  Thirteen unaddressed, cacheted Fleetwood FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 14 2217a-2217h, 2219b, 2219e.  
  Ten unaddressed cacheted Artcraft FDCs.  $5.00  

USA 15 C8//C52. Six mint airmails. 2016 CV = $32.50. $6.50  

USA 16 Twenty-eight BOB, including airmail, special delivery,  
  official, revenue stamps. 2016 CV = $53.70. $10.00  

USA 17 259 used. VF. SE at R; pulled perf. on bottom. CV = $70. $15.00  

USA 18 63 used, small tear; 233-234, 236-237 used;  
  230, 231, 237 mint no gum; 298 MNH. CV = $321. $35.00  

Abu Dhabi 19 1-11 mint, no gum.  Michel CV = 110. $10.00  

Ajman  20 10-18 MNH. Birds and fish. CV = $35. $5.00  

Albania 21 29-33 mixed mint and used. CV = $31.25. $5.50  

Algeria 22 113-121, 126-130 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $26. $5.00  

Algeria 23 B14-B25 mint, hinged. B17 not included in CV because of thin. 2021 CV = $141. $28.00  
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Algeria 24 B28-B31 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $64.80. $13.00  

Argentina 25 Over five hundred used.  $5.00  

Argentina 26 7c used; 54 mint, no gum $55 plus 5-7 reprints plus 7 forgery. CV = $55. $9.00  

Argentina 27 21//169. Thirty-one, mixed mint and used. CV = $209. $28.00  

Argentina 28 Over three hundred mint, including semi-postals,  
  airmail and officials. Moderate duplication.  $10.00  

Armenia 29 Circa 1920's unissued set - see Scott. CV = $30. $5.00  

Australia States 30 New South Wales. Five different used perfin officials 
   (not Scott listed) plus four duplicates.  $5.00  

Australia States 31 Tasmania 32k used. Good. CV = $25. $5.00  

Australia States 32 Tasmania AR25 mint, hinged. Good-fine. CV = $27.50. $5.00  

Australia States 33 Victoria 203 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $37.50. $7.00  

Australia States 34 Victoria 139 mint, disturbed gum. Fine. CV = $325. $30.00  

Australia States 35 New South Wales. 28 used. F-VF. CV = $27.50. $5.00  

Australia 36 The Collection of 2000 Australian Stamps (Deluxe Edition).  
  Includes  Australian Gold Medalist sheet. HBO Item.  
  Postage $12.50 - ($15.50 for Express).  $30.00  

Australia 37 357//1031. Selection of sets and singles. Few used,  
  most MNH. Includes few states. CV = $206. $44.00  

Australia 38 166, 191, 215, 257 MNH. Strips of six each  
  with special coil perfs. Scott footnote. Gibbons CV = £45. $10.00  

Australia 39 Thirty-four perfin officials (eighteen different) used.   $6.00  

Australia 40 508. MNH Block of seven. CV = $45. $10.00  

Australia 41 53 used. F-VF. CV = $37.50. $10.00  

Austria 42 31//PR3  Over one hundred stamps, mostly mint, some MNH. CV = $475. $65.00  

Austria 43 N61, N64, N71, J1//11 some duplication. Mixed mint and used. CV = $54. $13.00  

Austria 44 Lombardy-Venetia 11 used. Good-Fine. CV = $24. $5.00  

Bahamas 45 28a, 28b used.  CV = $32. $5.00  

Bahamas 46 88 MNH; 89 used. CV = $132.50. $38.00  

Bahrain 47 One hundred stamps (fifty different) mixed mint and used. CV = $123. $19.00  

Bangladesh 48 47-48, 51, 82-83, 104-105, 174-175, 242a plus others.  
  Some duplication. CV = $357. $41.00  

Barbados 49 17, 19 used. CV = $100. $20.00  

Barbados 50 25 used. VG-Fine. Heavy starburst cancel "1". CV = $75. $15.00  

Belgium 51 Over twelve hundred mint and used. Over twenty  
  with individual values from $1-$20. Includes BOB. CV over $360. $35.00  

Belgium 52 B25-B27 mint, hinged. CV = $21. $5.00  
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Bermuda 53 50 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $37.50. $13.00  

Bolivia 54 24, 27, 44, 51 used. CV = $24. $7.00  

Bolivia 55 46 used. Good. CV = $40. $13.00  

Bosnia and Herzegovina 56 116a MNH. CV = $26. $9.00  

Brazil 57 7u, 23, 37 used; 37 mint no gum. CV = $58. $9.50  

Brazil 58 59 no cancel, no gum; 67, 70-71, 77 used. CV = $117. $21.00  

Brazil 59 172-173 used. CV = $30. $7.00  

Bulgaria 60 Few hundred different early to modern. CV = $261. $27.00  

Canada Provinces 61 New Brunswick. 8 mint, no gum. CV = $22.50. $5.00  

Canada Provinces 62 Thirty-four primarily from Newfoundland. Two from  
  New Brunswick, three from Nova Scotia and  
  one from PEI. Mixed mint and used. CV = $460. $81.00  

Canada 63 57 used. F-VF. CV = $120. $20.00  

Canada 64 104 MNH. F-VF. CV = $60. $10.00  

Canada 65 106 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $60. $10.00  

Canada 66 108 MNH. F-VF. CV = $70. $12.00  

Canada 67 110 mint, hinged. F-VF.  CV = $55. $10.00  

Canada 68 116 MNH. F-VF. CV = $700. $100.00  

Canada 69 158 used. Good-Fine. CV = $65. $10.00  

Canada 70 175 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $47.50. $10.00  

Canada 71 525i. MNH block of four. Unitrade CV = $40. $13.00  

Canada 72 278-279 mint, hinged. CV = $20. $6.00  

Canada 73 Retired circuit book with mostly BOB. Includes C1, C3-C8  
  mint, hinged; E4, E6, E10, G32, O24 MNH. CV = $364. $69.00  

Canada 74 141//228. Retired Circuit Book  of sixty-three mixed mint  
  and used. Includes 148, 156, 174 mint; Bluenose used. CV = $530. $101.00  

Canada 75 110, 112, 114-115, 117-119, 122 mint, hinged;  
  124 used; 125-126 pairs. CV = $805. $169.00  

Canada 76 14 used. Fine. CV = $90. $17.00  

Canada 77 46-47 used. CV = $210. $41.00  

Canada 78 55 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $225. $35.00  

Canada 79 70-76 mint, hinged. CV = $215. $42.00  

Canada 80 80 mint, hinged. Good-fine. CV = $200. $35.00  

Canada 81 100 used. CDS Hamilton postmark. F-VF. CV = $100. $16.00  

Canada 82 171 MNH. VG-F. CV = $55. $14.50  

Canada 83 200 MNH. F-VF. CV = $65. $19.00  
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Canada 84 C1 MNH. Fine.  CV = $25. $7.00  

Canada 85 C2 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $60. $14.00  

Canada 86 C4 MNH. VF. CV = $70. $21.00  

Canada 87 E5 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $60. $13.00  

Canada 88 MR2, MR5 mint, hinged. CV = $87.50. $16.00  

Canada 89 258, 259 mint, hinged. CV = $20. $5.00  

Canada 90 53 MNH. VF. CV = $75. $10.00  

Central African Republic 91 1272a-1272i MNH.  CV = $15. $6.00  

China - ROC 92 1095//1560a, includes 1561-1562, 1261-1264.  
  Mixed mint and used, some MNH. CV = $250. $65.00  

China - ROC 93 1479-1482 MNH. Cv = $139. $37.00  

China - PRC 94 Thirty-five mint sets plus some used. Mostly reprints. $500+ VF  CV over $500. $89.00  

Cilicia 95 9 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $32. $8.00  

Columbia 96 408 proofs (2). CV approx. $150. $15.00  

Cuba 97 C38. Full MNH sheet of one hundred stamps. CV = $375. $50.00  

Cuba 98 1a//174. Fifteen including P24, P29-P30.  
  Also two Haiti and one Mexico. CV = $149. $18.00  

Denmark 99 B3-B5 mint, hinged. CV = $38.50. $8.00  

Denmark 100 164-175 used. Complete set. 2016 CV = $93. $23.00  

Denmark 101 181-184 used. 2016 CV = $38.50. $10.00  

Denmark 102 185-187 used. 2016 CV = $59. $15.00  

Denmark 103 7a, 18b, 50 used; 145 mint, hinged. CV = $120. $23.00  

Dominican Republic 104 C57-C61 MNH. CV = $37.50. $9.00  

Ecuador 105 523-524, 497-502 mint, hinged. CV = $17. $5.00  

Ecuador 106 C191-C192, C198-C201, C206 mint, hinged. CV = $18. $5.00  

Ecuador 107 C39-C42, C136-C138 mint, hinged. CV = $20. $5.00  

Ecuador 108 366-372, C57-C63 MNH; Roosevelt imperfs.  $9.00  

Egypt 109 760-800 MNH. 2021 CV = $38.95. $10.00  

Egypt 110 147 mint, hinged; 169 used. CV = $17. $5.00  

Egypt 111 2 used. CV = $37.50. $13.00  

Falkland Islands 112 11 used. VG-Fine. CV = $85. $21.00  

Fiji 113 132b, 175 mint, hinged. CV = $33. $11.00  

Finland 114 Aland 31-33 MNH. 2021 CV = $16.50. $5.00  

Fiume 115 Twenty-five mixed. No certs. Includes revenues.  $10.00  

Fiume 116 10, 14-18, 21, 23, 30A MNH; 184-189, 200 mint, hinged;  
  108 used. CV = $246. $34.00  
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France 117 B4//B403. Over thirty-five mint semi-postals. 2016 CV = $100.85. $20.00  

France 118 70, 73 used. CV = $25. $8.00  

France 119 12, 14, 16,, 16a jumbo, 22, 35b, 50-51, 55, 67 used. CV = $490. $76.00  

France 120 Nineteen singles and sets, mixed mint and used, some MNH. CV = $69. $12.00  

France 121 B117-B128 mint, hinged. CV = $33. $8.00  

France 122 C6, C16, C20-C21, C31-C32, J11, J19 used; 33 MNH;  
  45, 54, J11 mint, hinged. CV = $54. $9.00  

France 123 J14 mint, no gum. One pulled perf. CV = $60. $6.00  

French Polynesia 124 355-357, 370-375, 418, 490, 492-494, 501-504, 507-509 MNH. CV = $27.65. $6.90  

French Polynesia 125 181, 196, 197 MNH; 192 mint, hinged. CV = $49.50 $13.00  

French Polynesia 126 311-318, 418-421, 444-448, 474-475, 481 MNH. CV = $30.45. $7.60  

French Polynesia 127 C74-C77a MNH. CV = $190. $35.00  

French Polynesia 128 21-54 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $117.80. $25.00  

French Polynesia 129 60//115 (missing 105) mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $75.35. $15.00  

French Polynesia 130 C121, C127, C138 MNH. CV = $55.10. $14.50  

French Polynesia 131 288, 291-295, 307-310 MNH. CV = $70.75. $15.00  

French Polynesia 132 427-437, C161, C215, C220 MNH. CV = $62.95. $15.50  

German States 133 Baden 2-4, 6-9, 14, 19-20, 22-23 used; 27 mint, hinged. CV = $490. $74.00  

German States 134 Bavaria. Forty-four used including 2-6, 9-12, 15-16, 18-19, 24. CV = $305. $59.00  

German States 135 Hanover. 19 on piece; 20 used. CV = $44.50. $11.00  

German States 136 Prussia. 2 mint no gum; 5 (two colors), 6, 8 used. CV = $168. $27.00  

German States 137 Saxony 5, 10 used; 18 mint no gum;  
  Thurn and Taxis 44, 46, 53, 56, 58 used. CV = $122. $19.00  

German States 138 Wurttemberg. Sixteen mixed mint and used.  
  Includes 1, 4a used as well as Postage Due and Officials. CV = $35. $29.00  

German States 139 North German Confederation 1, 5, 15, 17, 21-22 used. CV = $38. $7.50  

Germany 140 697-701, 722, B325-B326, B331, B342-B347, B350-B353,  
  B356-B359, C61-C64 mint, hinged; 793-797 MNH. CV = $170.05. $25.50  

Germany 141 Thirty-two mostly used (three mint); one DDR.  
  Individual values at least $0.60. 2016 CV = $36.40. $7.00  

Germany 142 Twenty-one mostly used: Offices in China, Morocco; Memel; Saar. CV = $95. $18.00  

Great Britain 143 20//220. Over $170 used, plate  variations, clear cancels. CV = $1,900. $175.00  

Great Britain 144 205//316. Forty-three different used. CV = $102. $12.00  

Great Britain 145 252-257. Collection of singles pairs,  
  plate blocks, with selvage, etc.  $7.00  

Great Britain 146 235-239. Twenty-two plate number blocks, part sheets.  $9.00  
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Great Britain 147 Thirty-seven different MNH: 169, 175-176  
  plus Machins circa 1967-1969. CV = $62. $15.00  

Great Britain 148 313//567. One hundred fifteen different mint. CV = $60. $11.00  

Great Britain 149 Machin 1//323. One hundred seventy-three different  
  including high values.  CV = $185. $36.00  

Great Britain 150 Isle of Man 1//305. Two hundred twenty-two different MNH. CV = $122. $23.00  

Great Britain 151 Isle of Man 321//411. Nineteen different sets. CV = $90. $18.00  

Great Britain 152 Isle of Man 534//553a. Nineteen sets + pane and S/S. MNH. CV = $25. $7.50  

Great Britain 153 766//847. Fifteen MNH sets. CV = $91. $19.00  

Great Britain 154 Jersey 34//221. MNH issues circa 1970-1979. CV = $64. $15.00  

Great Britain 155 Jersey 348-413 MNH. CV = $60. $16.00  

Great Britain 156 Jersey 553-613 plus S/S. MNH. CV = $74. $19.00  

Great Britain 157 Jersey 655-693 MNH. Includes Five S/Ss.  CV = $67. $17.00  

Great Britain 158 133 used. F-VF. CV = $35. $5.00  

Great Britain 159 136 used. VF. CV = $70. $10.00  

Great Britain 160 137 used. Fine. Pulled R lower corner. CV = $70. $10.00  

Great Britain 161 139c used. Perfin "S. M. and Co." CV = $190. $25.00  

Great Britain 162 139 used. Perfin "B. B. N. A." CV = $150. $20.00  

Great Britain 163 179 used. F-VF. Rounded upper R corner. CV = $70. $10.00  

Great Britain 164 180 used. Fine. Rounded L upper corner. CV = $115. $17.00  

Greece 165 437//1766. Eighty-five different mint and used.  $6.50  

Greece 166 N208a MNH. VF. CV = $90. $15.00  

Greece 167 13//537 + BOB. Retired circuit book. Mostly used. CV over $420. $52.00  

Greece 168 649-655 MNH; 2020-2023 used. CV = $37.50. $8.50  

Greece 169 C1-C4 mint, hinged. CV = $27.50. $8.50  

Guyana 170 2972a-2972h MNH. CV = $8. $5.00  

Hungary 171 C81 mint, hinged CV = $40. $8.00  

Hungary 172 3, 13b, 18d, 30-35Ab, 64 used.  
  836-839, 861-863 imperf and others. CV = $143. $25.00  

Hungary 173 C81 imperf. VF. CV = $80. $12.00  

Indonesia 174 Few hundred, mixed mint, used. Some MNH. CV = $283.70. $45.00  

Iran 175 757, C78, 982 used. CV = $70. $19.00  

Iran 176 1178 mint, hinged. Slight stain. CV = $65. $9.00  

Italian States 177 Sardinia P2 used. Close margins. CV = $105. $5.00  

Italian States 178 Tuscany 8(2) used. Both cut in. Three good margins on one. CV = $925. $29.00  

Italian States 179 Two Sicilies 10 used. Close margins. Clipped R lower corner. CV = $800. $11.00  
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Italy 180 52 mint, hinged. Two pulled perfs, lower R side. Good-Fine. CV = $775. $55.00  

Italy 181 1N1-1N9 mint, mostly MNH (except 1N5). CV = $15.50. $6.00  

Italy 182 J21 used. Good-Fine. CV = $95. $14.00  

Italy 183 21 used. Perfs trimmed top and bottom and upper L. CV = $1900. $14.00  

Jordan 184 219-220 used. CV = $40. $12.00  

Kenya, Uganda, Tanzania 185 89 MNH block of six plus margin. CV = $120. $28.00  

Lebanon 186 134 used. VF. 2021 CV = $19. $5.00  

Lebanon 187 24//434; C70//C169. Sixty-eight different used. Several  
  with CV of $5 or more. Nice selection of classical material.  $15.00  

Liberia 188 1278-1293 MNH. CV = $26.35. $6.00  

Luxembourg 189 5 used. Clear margins. VF. CV = $550. $110.00  

Luxembourg 190 8 used. Clear margins. F-VF. CV = $160. $32.00  

Luxembourg 191 9 used. Close but intact margins. Fine. CV = $275. $39.00  

Luxembourg 192 13 used. F-VF. Nice cancel. CV = $240. $48.00  

Luxembourg 193 O15 used. F-VF. CV = $120. $19.00  

Malta 194 298//487. Forty-four sets and two partial sets. Mint, hinged. CV = $82. $21.00  

Monaco  195 247-250//1625, B1//C77 mostly mint, hinged sets, some MNH. CV = $153. $39.00  

Mongolia 196 2451a-2451i MNH. CV = $7.50. $5.00  

Nepal 197 84-88, 104-116 mint, hinged. CV = $164.55. $24.75  

Netherlands 198 Stock sorted into approximately two hundred fifteen  
  envelopes plus over twenty glassines with mixed stamps.  
  Mostly used.   $15.00  

Netherlands 199 227//319. Ninety-six different, mostly used.  $7.00  

Netherlands 200 6 used. Rounded L upper corner. 2021 CV = $100. $7.50  

Netherlands 201 33 used. F-VF. 2021 CV = $105. $7.50  

Netherlands 202 97 mint, hinged. Fine. 2021 CV = $32.50. $6.00  

Netherlands 203 99 used. VF. 2021 CV = $50. $10.00  

Netherlands 204 100 used. Fine. 2021 CV = $40. $8.00  

Netherlands 205 278-281 used. 2021 CV = $52.60. $10.00  

Netherlands 206 336-339 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $56. $11.00  

Netherlands 207 4, 5, 9 used. CV = $64. $14.00  

Netherlands 208 21, 46-47a, 48, 48a, 61 used. CV = $65. $14.00  

Netherlands 209 17, 19, 21, 23//31. Ten used stamps. CV = $49. $9.00  

Netherlands 210 117-23, 135-136, J9-J11 used. CV = $38. $9.00  

Netherlands 211 306-318 MNH. CV = $104. $24.00  

Netherlands 212 327 MNH. VF. CV = $60. $16.00  
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Netherlands 213 B242//B306. Thirty-three different. Mint, hinged. CV = $83. $49.00  

Netherlands 214 B324-B337. Three mint sets. CV = $77. $16.00  

Netherlands 215 J3-J7 used. CV = $39. $6.00  

Netherlands 216 27//474.Thirty-six mostly mint, including three semi-postal sets. CV = $178. $29.00  

Netherlands 217 7 used. SON cancel. CV = $30. $5.00  

Netherlands Antilles 218 1b, 3, 3b, 4, 5b, 6, 6b ,9-11, 18-21, 25 and others. Mostly mint. CV = $565. $111.00  

New Hebrides (Fr.) 219 64 used. VF. 2021 CV = $42.50. $8.00  

New Hebrides (Fr.) 220 66 MNH. VF. 2021 CV = $79. $16.00  

New Hebrides (Fr.) 221 67-78 MNH.  2021 CV = $245. $50.00  

New Hebrides (Fr.) 222 67//74 cancelled. No gum. SON cancels all 9/22/43. 2021 CV = $193. $30.00  

New Hebrides (Br.) 223 46-47 used. CV = $32.50. $10.00  

New Zealand 224 O76-O86 mint, most MNH. CV = $190. $30.00  

New Zealand 225 16 used. VF. CV = $35. $5.00  

New Zealand 226 404 used. F-VF. CV = $32.50. $5.00  

Nicaragua 227 5 mint, imperf. Clear margins. CV = $100. $7.00  

Nicaragua 228 C67-C71 Mint no gum as issued. Possible reprints. CV = $100. $9.00  

Nigeria 229 34, 59, 63, 63a, 63b, 63c, 64, 64a, used. CV = $92. $16.50  

Norway 230 246 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $30. $7.00  

Norway 231 O50 used. VF. CV = $35. $8.00  

Norway 232 4, 11, 15, 16(2), 16a, 20, 30. Some with faults. CV = $320. $14.00  

Orange River Colony  233 Twenty-three used (eighteen different). Some faults.  $5.00  

Palestine Authority 234 8-12; O1-O6 MNH. CV = $10.15. $5.00  

Panama 235 199 var. Specimen overprint. Punch cancel. Unusual item. CV = $40. $6.00  

Panama 236 C225 var. imperf vertical pair (Fifty known). CV = $50. $18.00  

Peru 237 C78-C81 MNH. Olympics. CV = $22.50. $7.50  

Peru 238 J20 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $850. $85.00  

Portugal 239 605-614 MNH. 2021 CV = $69.75. $12.50  

Portugal 240 42//262; 1025//1283 includes fifteen MNH sets. Plus BOB. CV = $255. $49.00  

Portuguese Colonies 241 Thirty-two sets and singles mixed mint and used. CV = $177. $34.00  

Romania 242 3357-3365 MNH. Disney. CV = $30.50. $6.00  

Russia 243 53, 55, 56(pr), 62, 1392-1393 (imperf), 1963-1967,  
  C22, C25, C77-C79, C95-C96. Mostly mint, some MNH. CV = $297. $53.00  

Ryukus Is. 244 27-28, 30-35, 39 mint, hinged; 65-68, 72-73,  
  81-85, C22, C23 MNH. CV = $94.60. $14.25  

Saint Helena 245 399-419 MNH; 462-467 mint, hinged. CV = $32. $10.50  

Saint Helena 246 599-610 MNH. Birds. CV = $36. $11.00  
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Saint Helena 247 146-154 MNH. CV = $26.35. $8.50  

Saint Pierre et Miquelon 248 C25 MNH. VF. 2021 CV = $86.25. $25.00  

Samoa 249 136-141 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $41. $12.00  

Samoa 250 137 used. VF. SON cancel. 2021 CV = $21. $7.00  

Samoa 251 31-38 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $27.95. $8.00  

Samoa 252 1 type III, 2, 9d, 11f, mint, hinged; 14 used;  
  23a, 26, 168 mint, no gum.  CV = 235. $39.00  

San Marino 253 E1 used. Fine. 2021 CV = $17.50. $5.00  

San Marino 254 B9 used. Fine. 2021 CV = $24. $6.50  

San Marino 255 291 used. F-VF. 2021 CV = $35. $9.00  

San Marino 256 186-187 mint, hinged S/Ss.  2021 CV = $20.75. $6.00  

San Marino 257 256 MNH. VF. 2021 CV = $16. (hinged) $9.00  

San Marino 258 30 mint, hinged. Fine. 2021 CV = $45. $10.00  

San Marino 259 58 mint, hinged. Fine. 2021 CV = $22.50. $7.00  

San Marino 260 79 mint, hinged. VF. 2021 CV = $37.50. $10.00  

San Marino 261 78a mint, hinged. VF. 2021 CV = $16. $5.00  

San Marino 262 84-88 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $32.50. $10.00  

San Marino 263 490 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $30. $8.00  

San Marino 264 288 MNH. VF. 2021 CV = $21. (hinged) $12.50  

San Marino 265 355 mint, hinged. VF. 2021 CV = $28. $7.50  

San Marino 266 343-344 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $31.50. $8.00  

San Marino 267 318 mint, hinged. VF.  2021 CV = $24.50. $7.50  

San Marino 268 172 mint, hinged. F-VF. 2021 CV = $42.50. $11.00  

San Marino 269 83 mint, hinged. F-VF. 2021 CV = $22.50. $7.00  

San Marino 270 1, 2, 7 mint, hinged. Pulled perfs on 1 and 2. CV = $433. $49.00  

San Marino 271 39, 42//119, 143//252, B27-B28, C97-C100.  
  Twenty-four mostly mint items. CV = $187. $38.00  

Serbia 272 79-86 mint, hinged. CV = $18. $5.50  

Serbia 273 87-97 mint, hinged. CV = $78. $21.00  

Serbia 274 2N31-2N41, B1-B4 mint, hinged; 2NJ9-2NJ11 used. CV = $41. $10.00  

Serbia 275 2NB33-2NB35 used. CV = $142. $39.00  

Serbia 276 2NJ1-2NJ8 mint, hinged. CV = $24. $7.00  

Sharjah 277 Michel 143-145. MNH Kennedy imperf. CV = $58. $8.00  

Singapore 278 1-20, 1a-20a used. Complete sets. CV = $92. $27.00  

Singapore 279 23-26 used. UPU.  CV = $13.75. $5.00  

Singapore 280 28-42 used.  CV = $22.30. $6.00  
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Singapore 281 43-95 used. CV = $52. $15.00  

Singapore 282 107-115 used. CV = $35. $10.00  

Singapore 283 107-111, 189-201, 263-275, 336-348 used. CV = $77. $20.00  

Singapore 284 484//649. One hundred sixty-seven different. CV = $245. $75.00  

Singapore 285 459a used. VF. CV = $57.50. $13.00  

Singapore 286 28-42 used. Complete set. CV = $22.30. $7.00  

Singapore 287 86a, 88a, 90a, 92a (perf. 13) used. CV = $31. $8.00  

South Africa 288 Homelands - assorted sets, including S/Ss. 2021 CV = $82.10. $7.50  

South Africa 289 Bophuthatswana 291-302, 294d; Ciskei 217-228a;  
  Transkei 295-302, 298a; Venda 269-280, 267a MNH. 2021 CV = $85.85. $7.50  

South Africa 290 86, 87, 89 mint, hinged pairs. CV = $41. $9.50  

South Africa 291 1-3, 6-7, 24 (pair), 21, 34 (pair), 39 (pair), 60, (pair), 62 (pair) CV = $93. $15.00  

South Africa 292 Precursors: Includes Cape of Good Hope 8,  Natal 7,  
  Transvaal 24, Orange River Colony 4. Mixed mint and used. CV = $149. $27.00  

South Africa 293 674a, 690-697, 868-871 CV over $20. $5.00  

South West Africa 294 97, 265, J24a and others. Mixed mint and used, some MNH. CV = $135. $27.00  

South West Africa 295 B3, B4 mint, hinged pairs. CV = $55. $15.00  

Spain 296 877a, 878a MNH. CV = $35. $5.00  

Spain 297 877a, 878a MNH. CV = $35. $5.00  

Spain 298 386-402 mint, hinged. CV = $66. $10.00  

Straits Settlements 299 239A, 239B, 247-248 used. CV = $29. $8.00  

Surinam 300 1214a-1218b MNH. CV = $15. $5.00  

Sweden 301 Twenty different mixed mint and used.  

  Most individual values $1-$4. 2016 CV = $43.90. $8.50  

Sweden 302 10, J10 with faults. CV = $90. $5.00  

Switzerland 303 157//213. Four hundred seventy used. Many different  
  cancels. Some toning and discoloration noted. 2021 CV = $157.75. $5.00  

Switzerland 304 572//983. Seventy-seven different used.  $5.00  

Switzerland 305 11 used. Full margins, close on bottom. CV = $775. $94.00  

Switzerland 306 52-59 used. Clean cancels. CV = $319. $57.00  

Switzerland 307 87b used. Off center to bottom.  CV = $359. $49.00  

Switzerland 308 88 used. VF. SON Bern cancel. CV = $250. $38.00  

Switzerland 309 56a used. VF. CV = $270. $40.00  

Switzerland 310 200-203, 200a-203a used. CV = $77. $19.00  

Switzerland 311 284-286 used. CV = $80.5. $22.00  

Switzerland 312 206 mint, hinged. VF. CV = $206. $49.00  
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Switzerland 313 B89 used S/S. CV = $63. $18.00  

Switzerland 314 Airmails circa 1935-1949 used. CV = $180. $35.00  

Switzerland 315 C2 used. VF. CV = $110. $32.00  

Switzerland 316 Circuit book 83a//381 used. CV = $497. $99.00  

Syria 317 RA9 used. Fine. 2021 CV = $30. $8.00  

Trinidad 318 J9-J11, J13-J15 used. CV = $125. $23.00  

Tunisia 319 1, 2, 4, 7 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $177.50. $35.00  

Tunisia 320 B4-B9 mint, hinged. 2021 CV = $44.10. $9.00  

Tunisia 321 C15-C16 MNH; C17 mint, hinged; C18 mint,  
  small thin; C20 mint no gum. 2021 CV = $86.25. $10.00  

Uganda 322 Forty different mixed mint and used circa 1960s and 1970s.  $5.00  

Ukraine 323 Nine Kiev Trident overprints, some signed. Circa 1918-1923.  $19.00  

Ukraine 324 Pre independence set circa 1993.Thirteen MNH stamps.  $8.00  

Uruguay 325 35-37 mint, hinged. CV = $37. $8.00  

Vatican City 326 29, 49, 68-71, C15 used; 41-43 mint, hinged  
  plus fifteen sets and singles. CV = $125. $25.00  

Vietnam 327 512-514, 516, J13-18 mint, hinged; 15 used. CV = $60. $11.00  

Yugoslavia 328 491-495 mint, hinged. CV = $26.30. $6.00  

Yugoslavia 329 74, 93-103, 398-408, J6, J10, RA1, RA5; Trieste 16.  
  Mixed mint and used. CV = $121. $23.00  

Worldwide 330 Over one hundred seventy mixed mint and used with 
  individual values from $0.90 to $20. At least twelve different 
  countries represented. Includes Japan 551 and 704.  CV over $355. $35.00  

Worldwide 331 Six hundred twenty-five mint and used French and  
  Spanish Colonies plus Uruguay. CV over $175. $25.00  

Worldwide 332 Six hundred fifty-one mint and used. Includes China,  
  Mexico, Germany, Russia, Algeria and others. CV approx. $230. $25.00  

Worldwide 333 Six hundred ten mixed mint and used, old and recent.  
  Includes Grenada, Guinee, Morocco, Algeria,  
  French Africa and more. CV approx.  $250. $30.00  

Worldwide 334 Ten mixed mint and used from ten countries.  
  Individual values $6 to $8.25. 2016 CV = $72.50. $15.00  

Worldwide 335 One hundred different mixed mint and used between Andorra 
  and Great Britain. Individual values from $0.50 to $4.75.  2016 CV = $109.20. $20.00  

Worldwide 336 One hundred twenty-five different mixed mint and used.  
  Many MNH. Individual values from $0.50 to $4.50. 2016 CV = $145.90. $28.00  

Worldwide 337 Circuit Book with fifty-five different from Swaziland to Zululand. CV = $279. $46.00  
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Worldwide 338 Over one hundred mixed mint and used stamps and sets  with  
  individual values from $0.90 to $5.60. Highlights include  
  Montserrat 108-111, 885, 922A-922C;  Andorra 178-180, 185-187  
  and many more. CV = $201. $25.00  

Worldwide - British Africa 339 BEA, Gambia, Cape of Good Hope including 67 mint  
  plus early issues. CV = $102. $19.00  

Worldwide - British Africa 340 Niger 45, 58; Lagos 50. All mint, hinged. CV = $67. $15.50  

Worldwide - British Asia 341 Forty-one mixed mint and used from Malaya, North Borneo,  
  Straits Settlements, Labuan, Brunei, Sarawak, Singapore.  CV = $432. $89.00  

Worldwide - Brit. Caribbean 342 Bahamas 44//108 plus few Barbados, Bermuda  
  (thirty-five total stamps). CV = $135. $28.00  

Worldwide - Brit. Caribbean 343 Thirty-five different including Bermuda 125a, Br. Guiana 152 
  mint, hinged;  Cayman twenty-six used and 1 mint. CV = $178. $38.00  

Worldwide - Brit. Caribbean 344 Sixteen stamps including St. Lucia 7, 29a, 30, 32a; St. Vincent 13. CV = $151. $29.00  

Worldwide 
- British Commonwealth 345 Twenty-eight sets and singles from St. Helena,  
  Seychelles, Somaliland, Sierra Leone, Southern Rhodesia. CV = $120. $19.00  

Worldwide 
- British Commonwealth 346 Two hundred seven different from Coronation Issue.  
  Mixed mint and used. CV = $202. $44.00  

Worldwide 
- British Commonwealth 347 Ten different MNH miniature sheets. CV over $25. $6.00  

Worldwide - British Europe 348 Seventeen from Cyprus; eleven from Gibraltar.  
  Mixed mint and used. CV = $100. $18.00  

Worldwide - Europe 349 Liechtenstein 293-300, 303-306, 308-311 mint, hinged;  
  Luxembourg 310-313, B216-B221 MNH; 315-317,  
  B186-B191 mint, hinged. CV = $104.25. $15.75  

Worldwide - Europe 350 Fifty-six higher value mixed mint and used from  
  Liechtenstein including 59, 69 mint, hinged; 243-245,  
  269 used, Luxembourg and Monaco. CV = $553. $99.00  

Worldwide - Topical 351 Malaria eradication issues. Thirty two different mint, many MNH. CV = $62.95. $15.75  

Worldwide - Topical 352 EUROPA Circa 1993 complete MNH. CV = $96. $29.00  

Worldwide - Topical 353 Peace/WW II Victory Issues - One hundred sixty different,  
  mixed mint and used. CV = $96. $27.00  

Worldwide - Topical 354 Circa 1973 Europa mint, some MNH. CV = $90. $25.00  
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USA 355 410(4), E11 mint, hinged; WS9 MNH block of four; R18c used. CV = $73. $7.70  

USA 356 Five hundred ten used, including four hundred fifty  
  forever stamps. Twenty have face values from $1-$2. CV approx. $200. $10.00  

USA 357 614-616 mint.  2013 CV = $28.75. $3.00  

USA 358 513, 526, 537 mint, hinged; 559, 565, 600 (pair), 656, 735  
  (pane of six), 833 MNH. 2013 CV = $138. $14.00  

USA 359 216, 254, 382, 443, 476, 487, 497, 573 used.  
  Individual values from $10 to $45. 2013 CV = $156.50. $16.00  

USA 360 271, 286, 405, 495, 529, 549, 650, 832 mixed mint  
  and used. Individual values from $5 to $7.75.  2013 CV = $58.25. $5.50  

USA 361 Eight airmail and seven Special Delivery.  
  Individual values from $0.50 to $15. Mostly used.  2013 CV = $88.75. $9.00  

USA 362 620-621 mint, hinged. CV = $25. $3.00  

USA 363 Binder with one hundred covers cacheted  
  for the bicentennial of the US.  $24.00  

USA 364 Postal Commemorative Society binder  
  with FDCs all fifty thirteen-cent state flags.  $9.00  

USA 365 Binder with one hundred seventy-seven FDCs  
  circa 1983-1985. Appears complete for era.  $27.00  

USA 366 Seven used postcards circa 1890s.  $5.40  

USA 367 617-619 MNH. Small thin on 617; slight gum disturbance on 618.  $5.00  

Argentina 368 Over five hundred used BOB, including departmental  
  overprints. Moderate duplication.  $10.00  

Australia 369 Fifty-six mostly different, mostly used. 
  Highlights include 161, 165 mint, hinged; 507a-507g MNH;  
  10, 30, 33, 49-51, 97(2), 151, 177 used. Club lot. CV over $350. $20.00  

Austria 370 4//578. Approximately eighty mixed mint and used.  
  Includes 40b, 164-167. CV over $1300. $125.00  

Austria 371 590//629; B2//B274; other BOB including offices in Turkey.  
  Fifty mixed mint and used.  CV = $180. $22.00  

Austria 372 Lombardy-Venetia 6C used. Bottom margin close cut. CV = $75. $15.40  

Bahamas 373 MR11-MR13 mint, hinged. CV = $30. $7.00  
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Bangladesh 374 Four covers from 1971 during period around independence. 
   One has Pakistani stamps cancelled in Bangladesh.  
  Great Postal History.  $9.00  

Belgium 375 Twenty-six Parcel Post, mixed mint and used.  $7.00  

Bolivia 376 C63-C71 mint, hinged. CV = $10.75. $3.00  

Bosnia and Herzegovina 377 84-85 cancelled blocks of four. CV = $620. $70.00  

Canada 378 51 mint, hinged. Crease. Fine. CV = $30. $6.75  

Canada 379 51 mint, no gum. VF. CV = $30. $5.25  

Canada 380 53 mint, no gum. Fine. CV = $30. $5.25  

Canada 381 51 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $30. $3.60  

China - PRC 382 202//570. Retired circuit book of mixed mint, used MNH. CV approx. 350. $71.00  

Comoro Is. 383 1, 2, 4, 20, 22, 24-26, 60, 83-84 mostly mint, some MNH.  $13.00  

Czechoslovakia 384 707-710 mint, hinged. Sports. CV = $37.50. $9.00  

Denmark 385 Twenty-one used. Includes 25, B4, J5, P8. CV = $136. $36.00  

Denmark 386 210-216, 218-219 mint, hinged. CV = $268. $69.00  

Denmark 387 532-547, 549-551, 630, 632, 634-642 mint, most MNH. CV = $36. $8.50  

Falkland Islands 388 84-91 mint, hinged. CV = $58. $12.15  

Falkland Islands 389 1L1-1L8, 1L11-1L13, 1L19-1L24 mint, hinged. CV = $37. $8.90  

Falkland Islands 390 5L1 mint, hinged; 5L2-5L8 no gum, some have light cancels. CV = $28. $4.00  

French Colonies 391 Algeria to Senegal. Forty-five mixed mint and used. CV approx. $125. $15.00  

French Congo 392 18-24, 27-28, 35-36, 39-42 mixed mint and used. CV = $142. $41.00  

German States 393 Retired circuit book with thirty-two mixed mint and used. CV over $600. $73.00  

German States 394 O52-O69 used. "Key values expertized" - no cert. CV = $60. $22.00  

Germany 395 16-17, 29, 34-35, 36b used. Nice cancels. CV = $107. $20.00  

Germany 396 B320-B323 used. CV = $110. $33.00  

Germany 397 C27-C34 mint, hinged. CV = $115. $31.00  

Germany 398 C49-C56 used. CV = $76. $24.00  

Germany 400 O59-O63, O62a used.  CV = $57.50. $17.00  

Germany 401 O62-O79 used. CV = $60. $17.00  

Germany 402 O92-O103 MNH. CV = $35. $10.00  

Germany 403 N27-N42 MNH. CV = $69. $21.00  

Germany 404 3N1-3N20 MNH. CV = $41. $13.00  

Germany 405 9N75-9N79 used. CV = $73. $25.00  

Germany 406 9N81-9N83 MNH. CV = $24. $9.00  

Germany 407 9N101-9N102 MNH. CV = $55. $19.00  
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Germany 408 9N120-9N136 mint, hinged. CV = $50 $14.00  

Germany 409 9N120-9N136 used. CV = $45. $14.00  

Germany 410 9N99//9N234; 9NB8//9NB241. Retired circuit book,  
  quite full. Mostly MNH. CV  over $600.  $74.00  

Germany 411 P1-P2 MNH; S1-S11, O47-O52 mint, hinged. CV = $22. $5.00  

Germany 412 9N120-9N136 mint, hinged. CV = $49.50. $9.75  

Gibraltar 413 917//1346. MNH sets and S/Ss. CV = $379. $119.00  

Great Britain 414 Guernsey 8-23, 13a, 14a, 23a, 28-29, 28a MNH. CV = $64. $11.00  

Great Britain 415 111, 116 mint, hinged. CV = $40. $7.70  

Greece 416 53//675; C25//C80; other BOB. Fifty-seven different, most used. CV = $320. $29.15  

Grenada 417 171-182 mint, hinged. CV = $26. $7.30  

Haiti 418 Thirty-two MNH birds (unlisted).  $6.00  

Honduras 419 33 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $25. $7.50  

Honduras 420 35, 36 mint, hinged. CV = $11. $3.75  

Hong Kong 421 185-194 mint, hinged. CV = $40. $7.70  

India 422 115 MNH pair with top selvage. CV = $38. $9.00  

India 423 Charkhari State 21A MNGAI.  CV = $120. $26.00  

Indochina 424 10, 12, 14-16, 18, 20, 34, 68, 78 mixed mint and used. CV = $191. $49.00  

Indonesia 425 South Moluccas flowers (not Scott listed). CV = $50. $5.50  

Ireland 426 99-104 mint, hinged. CV = $34.50. $7.30  

Ireland 427 147-148 mint, hinged. CV = $32.50. $6.90  

Ireland 428 153-154 mint, hinged. CV = $23. $4.85  

Ireland 429 161-162 mint, hinged. CV = $48.75. $10.15  

Ireland 430 290-304, missing 302a, but includes 302 Type II. MNH. CV = $48. $12.15  

Italian States 431 Roman States 6 used. Four margins. CV = $16. $5.00  

Italian States 432 Roman States 1 used. Three margins  
  (L side cut away right at margin). CV = $135. $20.00  

Italian States 433 Roman States 3 used. Four margins. CV = $65. $12.00  

Italian States 434 Roman States. Fourteen mixed mint and used.  
  Some may be reprints.  $14.00  

Italian States 435 Sardinia 10, 12-13 mint, hinged. CV = $119. $33.00  

Italian States 436 Sardinia 10 mint, hinged; 13 used. CV = $24. $5.00  

Italian States 437 Sardinia  12 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $85. $19.00  

Italian States 438 Sicily 13 used. Close margin on top. Good color. CV = $115. $21.00  

Italian States 439 Tuscany 8 used. Cut margin top on R. CV = $300. $30.00  
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Italian States 440 Tuscany 18 used. Cut close on R. CV = $260. $39.00  

Italian States 441 Tuscany 20 used. Four margins. CV = $180. $41.00  

Italy 442 23-28, 30, 50, 56 used. CV = $85. $17.00  

Italy 443 25//81. Fifteen used. CV = $50. $11.00  

Italy 444 46 mint, no gum. Good. CV = $450. $24.00  

Italy 445 47 mint. Partial gum. Good. CV = $425. $40.00  

Italy 446 23-28, 30-33, C13, C15-C19 used. CV = $165. $22.00  

Italy 447 53, 56, 157, 193 used.  CV = $68. $10.00  

Italy 448 53-56, 65-66 used. CV = $150. $15.00  

Italy 449 111 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $270. $68.00  

Italy 450 579-580 mint, hinged. CV = $83. $15.00  

Italy 451 Forty used circa 1863-1877. CV = $160. $24.00  

Italy 452 549-566b, 567a mint, hinged. CV = $80. $29.00  

Italy 453 J3-J11 used. CV = $48. $8.00  

Italy 454 J4, J13, J17, J20 used.  CV = $90. $10.00  

Italy 455 Q3-Q5 used. Two SON cancels. CV = $61.50. $9.50  

Italy 456 Q14-Q15, Q75, QY12 MNH. CV = $167. $42.00  

Italy 457 1N1-1N9 mint, hinged. CV = $19. $6.00  

Italy 458 Trieste FTT C1 mint, hinged. CV = $120. $26.00  

Italy 459 Karki 1; Simi 1 used. CV = $19. $5.00  

Italy 460 Caso 1, 3, 6-8 mint, hinged. CV = $14. $5.00  

Italy 461 Simi 1-4, 6-8 mint, hinged. CV = $170. $33.00  

Italy 462 48 mint, hinged. Good. CV = $800. $148.00  

Korea 463 790-794, 790a-794a MNH. CV = 90.50. $26.00  

Korea 464 787-789, 787a-789a MNH. CV = $36. $9.00  

Korea 465 1405-1412 MNH. Two are faulty. CV = $17. $5.00  

Korea 466 1//195. Selection of mostly mint. Includes 1-2, 7, 98-105, 118. CV = $895. $139.00  

Laos 467 41-47 mint, hinged.  CV = $15.25. $5.00  

Laos 468 156-159 MNH. CV = $15. $5.00  

Leeward Islands 469 133-147 mint, hinged. CV = $68. $20.00  

Liberia 470 O119, O121, O123, O125,  O149-O151, O151a mostly mint. CV = 31. $8.50  

Malaya 471 Johore 158-168 used. CV = $78. $22.00  

Malaya 472 Perlis 7-27 mint, hinged. CV = $145 $41.00  

Mozambique 473 Two hundred sixteen different early issues.  $34.00  
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Netherlands 474 8//1287, BOB. Over forty-eight hundred mostly used.  
  Significant duplication. Highlights include 27, 42, 47,  
  49, 321-322 used; 214-215, J82 mint, hinged.   $30.00  

Nigeria 475 Seventy-five King George VI definitives  
  up to one shilling, mostly mint.  $7.50  

Niue 476 20 MNH. Pulled perf LR corner. 2022 CV = $50. $3.00  

Norway 477 B5-B8 mint, hinged. CV = $30. $9.00  

Norway 478 O113 mint, hinged. CV = $40. $8.00  

Norway 479 46//397. Approximately ninety mixed mint and used. CV = $125. $22.00  

Norway 480 243//518, 824//976. Approximately one hundred seventy-five  
  mixed mint, used and MNH. CV = $248. $47.00  

Norway 481 B1//B64, J1//J10, O1-O7, O10//O114. Approximately  
  one hundred mixed mint and used.  CV = $370. $51.00  

Norway 482 1228//1372 (forty-three used stamps); 924, 1320-1321 MNH. CV over $60. $17.00  

Norway 483 17, 18, 22, 24, 26, 29-31, 38a, 56a, 98, 111 used. All faulty. CV = $398. $13.00  

Nyasaland 484 54-62 mint, hinged. CV = $21. $5.65  

Pakistan 485 Bahawalpur 15 mint, hinged. CV = $45. $9.75  

Pitcairn Islands 486 1-8 mint, hinged. CV = $32. $5.50  

Rhodesia 487 2, 59-60, 62, 80, 83, 85, 87, 101-102, 120-122 and others.  
  Mixed mint and used. CV = 24. $7.00  

Saint Vincent 488 Eighty-four different trains from St. Vincent and Grenadines  
  (Bequia, Union Island). MNH pairs.  $7.50  

Somaliland 489 194-219, 223 mint, hinged. CV = $101. $39.00  

Somaliland Protectorate 490 4, 8 mint, hinged; 53 used. CV = $25. $7.50  

Spain 491 1197-1198, C175-C176, MNH strips of five from top of sheet. CV = $17.50. $5.00  

Spain 492 C73-C87 mint, hinged. CV = $26. $10.00  

Sweden 493 16, 24 used. 24 is jumbo. CV = $55. $14.00  

Sweden 494 37 used. Large stamp, but poorly centered (Good-Fine). CV = $500. $95.00  

Sweden 495 201, 213, 221, 229, 234-236, 240//249, 256, 268-274 
   mixed mint and used. CV = $108. $17.00  

Sweden 496 320, 334, 379-383, 499-501, 985 and others.  
  Mixed mint, used, MNH. CV = $111. $18.00  

Sweden 497 Over one hundred mixed mint, MNH and used. CV = $97. $7.50  

Viet-Nam 498 (South) 450 MNH. F-VF. CV = $115. $7.50  

Viet-Nam 499 Nearly two hundred mixed minrt and used circa 1956-2004.  
  Many sets. Individual set values to $12.65. CV est. at $120. $6.00  
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Mail Bid Sale

The Circuit: The Journal of the International Society of Worldwide Stamp Collectors

Mail Bid Sale #119 Bid Sheet ❖ Closes Aug. 17, 2024 
Please print clearly or attach an address label. 

MAIL TO: ISWSC MBS 119, c/o Smokey Stover, 612 North First, Suite 2-421, Hamilton MT 59840  
You can also email your bids to: smokey1789@gmail.com  

Member # ______________ Name ____________________________________________  

Address _________________________________________________________________  

Phone _____________________ Email ________________________________________  

R u l e s  
• The high bidder wins at one increment over second-highest bidder. 
• If two or more high bids are the same, the lot goes to the one with the earliest postmark. 
• If only one bid is received, the lot goes at the minimum bid that was listed by the owner. 
• State the highest you are willing to pay. Your high bid will only be used if necessary. 
• No “buy” bids or requests for percentage increases will be accepted. 
• Returns of misdescribed or misidentified lots will be accepted. There are no returns on large lots or collections, etc. 
• Lot information and an invoice will be sent to successful bidders. The invoice will include postage and 

insurance fees where applicable. Payment is expected within ten days of the invoice date. 
• Lots totaling $100 or more and shipped in one package will be insured. To request insurance on shipments 

totaling less than $100, contact the mail bid sale manager. 
• Lots will be shipped and billed by the mail bid sale manager, and a check in U.S. currency may be sent to the 

address on the invoice. If you use PayPal, put PayPal@iswsc.org in the pay-to blank and notify the mail bid sale 
manager when payment has been made. Credit cards are not accepted. 

I n c r e m e n t s  
$1.00-$9.99: 50¢ $10.00-$29.99: $1.00 $30.00-$99.99: $2.00 $100.00 and over: $5.00 

—All bids must be in U.S. currency—

LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID


